COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES DISASTER DEBRIS REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this __ day of August 2023, by and between the Humboldt County, California, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "Humboldt County") and DRC Pacific, Inc. (hereafter "Contractor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Sonoma County's RFP included an optional provision for "Other Agency Procurements" in which the Contractor signified its agreement to extend performance of services to other counties, cities, schools, special districts, public agencies and nonprofit agencies interested in procuring services through Sonoma County's RFP; and,

WHEREAS, Humboldt County wishes to utilize the pre-negotiated prices and terms of the SC Contract; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest of Humboldt County to provide for the expedient management of disaster-related debris management throughout its jurisdictional limits resulting from a natural or manmade disasters; and,

WHEREAS, Contractor has the experience, equipment, manpower, general ability and resources, as well as the necessary permits and licenses to perform all related disaster-debris management and other related services; and,

WHEREAS, for greater economy and efficiency and to benefit its citizens, Humboldt County wishes to contract DRC to provide those services as set forth in the SC Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, Humboldt County and DRC, each through their authorized representative/official, agree as follows:

- 1. The recitals above form part of this agreement.
- 2. The SC Contract, together with RFP referenced above is adopted and incorporated herein by reference its entirety and forms part of this agreement.
- 3. DRC assumes toward Humboldt County all obligations that Contractor assumes toward Sonoma County, California under the SC Contract and RFP.
- 4. Humboldt County assumes toward Contractor all obligations that Sonoma County assumes toward Contractor under the SC Contract and RFP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and as the duly authorized act of the governing bodies, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be signed in their respective names by their proper officials and to be attested by their respective Clerks the day and year first above written.

		_
	By:	
	(Print Name and Title)	
	Signature:	_
ATTEST:		
Signature		
(Print Name and Title)		

ACCEPTED BY: DRC Pacific, Inc

Kristy Fuentes, Vice President